
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT KANSAS CITY

POLICE NO. : 18-090590
PROSECUTOR NO. : 095449704

OCN:

STATE OF MISSOURI, )
PLAINTIFF, )

vs. )
)

ANTOINE W. ANDERSON )
3604 Prospect ) CASE NO. 1816-CR
Kansas City, MO 64128 ) DIVISION 
DOB: 09/12/1988 )
Race/Sex: B/M )

)
DEFENDANT. )

COMPLAINT

Count I. Sodomy or Attempted Sodomy - 1st Degree (566.060-001Y20131199.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and 
belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.060, RSMo,  committed the 
Felony of Sodomy in the First Degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 566.060, 
RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Section 217.735, RSMo, in that on or about 
November 23, 2018, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant forced  
to remove her clothing and touched  vagina with his finger, and such conduct was a 
substantial step toward commission of the offense of Sodomy in the First Degree, and was 
done for the purpose of committing such Sodomy in the First Degree. 

The range of punishment for the offense of sodomy in the first degree or an attempt to commit 
sodomy in the first degree is life imprisonment or a term of years not less than five years.  
An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until 
eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.  No person found guilty of sodomy in the first 
degree or an attempt to commit sodomy in the first degree shall be granted a suspended 
imposition of sentence or suspended execution of sentence.
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State vs. Antoine W. Anderson  

Count II. Robbery - 1st Degree (570.023-001Y20171207.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.023, RSMo, 
committed the Class A Felony of Robbery in the First Degree, punishable upon conviction 
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about November 23, 2018, in the County of 
Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant either acting alone or purposefully in concert with 
another, forcibly stole US Currency, a hard drive, and jewelry in the possession of , and 
in the course thereof defendant and another participant in the crime were armed with a deadly 
weapon. 

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not 
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.  An individual convicted and sentenced for 
this offense shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

Count III. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 
committed the Felony of Armed Criminal Action, punishable upon conviction under 
Section 571.015.2, RSMo, in that on or about November 23, 2018, in the County of Jackson, 
State of Missouri, the defendant either acting alone or purposefully in concert with 
another committed the felony of Robbery in the First Degree charged in Count I, all 
allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the 
foregoing felony of Robbery in the First Degree by, with and through, the knowing use, 
assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of 
section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri 
Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years without eligibility 
for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence 
for a period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed 
Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in 
the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten 
(10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended 
imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years. Any punishment 
imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to any punishment provided 
by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous 
instrument or deadly weapon.
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State vs. Antoine W. Anderson  

Count IV. Burglary 1st Degree (569.160-001Y20172202.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 569.160, RSMo, 
committed the Class B Felony of Burglary in the First Degree, punishable upon conviction 
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about November 23, 2018, in the County of 
Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly remained unlawfully in an inhabitable 
structure, located at , Kansas City, Missouri and possessed by  and 

, for the purpose of committing the crime of stealing therein, and while in such an 
inhabitable the defendant and another participant in the crime were armed with a deadly 
weapon.

The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not 
to exceed fifteen (15) years.

Count V. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 
committed the Felony of Armed Criminal Action, punishable upon conviction under 
Section 571.015.2, RSMo, in that on or about November 23, 2018, in the County of Jackson, 
State of Missouri, the defendant either acting alone or purposefully in concert with another 
committed the felony of Burglary in the First Degree charged in Count III, all allegations of 
which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing 
felony of Burglary in the First Degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and 
aid of a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of 
section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri 
Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years without eligibility 
for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence 
for a period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed 
Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in 
the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten 
(10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended 
imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years. Any punishment 
imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to any punishment provided 
by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous 
instrument or deadly weapon.
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State vs. Antoine W. Anderson  

Count VI. Assault - 3rd Degree (565.054-002Y20171304.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.054, RSMo, 
committed the Class E Felony of Assault in the Third Degree, punishable upon conviction 
under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about November 23, 2018, in the 
County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly caused physical injury to 

 by striking  in the face with a firearm.

The range of punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not 
to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in 
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

Count VII. Resisting Arrest/Detention/Stop by Fleeing - Creating a Substantial Risk 
of Serious Injury/Death to Any Person (575.150-002Y20174899.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 575.150, RSMo, 
committed the Class E Felony of Resisting a Lawful Stop, punishable upon conviction 
under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about November 23, 2018, in the 
County of Jackson, State of Missouri, PO Moates and Sgt. Pinkerton, law enforcement 
officers, were attempting to make a lawful stop of a vehicle being operated by defendant, 
and the defendant knew or reasonably should have known that the officers were making a 
lawful stop, and, for the purpose of preventing the officers from effecting the stop, resisted 
the stop of defendant by fleeing from the officers and defendant fled in such a manner that 
created a substantial risk of serious physical injury or death to other persons in that defendant 
drove from the passenger side of the vehicle, drove at a high rate of speed and failed to 
maintain the proper lane of traffic.

The range of punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not 
to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in 
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.
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State vs. Antoine W. Anderson  

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 
attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this 
court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as 
provided by law.

JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri
by,

/s/ Sarah A. Castle
Sarah A. Castle (#64770)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 East 12th Street, 11th Floor 
Kansas City, MO 64106
(816) 881-3517
scastle@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:
1.  DET Anthony L. Castelletto, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106  
2.  PO Jackson Colwell, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106    
3.  , Prosecuting Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Kansas City, MO 64106  
4.  PO Shane Johnson, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106  
5.  DET Robert A. Maser, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106  
6.  , Prosecuting Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Kansas City, MO 64106  
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